

11<sup>th</sup> November,  
2025  
(AK)  
31

**F.M.A. 1464 of 2025**  
**IA No: CAN 1 of 2025**

Abdul Alim  
Vs.  
Asraful Hoque and others

Mr. Partha pratim Roy  
Ms. Paulami Chakraborty  
Mr. Samrat Chakraborty

...for the appellant.

1. Affidavit-of-service filed in court today be kept on record.
2. Despite service, none appears for the plaintiffs/respondent nos. 1 to 3.
3. On the prayer of learned counsel for the appellant, leave is granted to the appellant to file a supplementary affidavit.
4. The appellant shall serve copies of the stay application, the memorandum of appeal and the supplementary affidavit afresh on the plaintiffs/respondent nos.1 to 3, along with the learned Advocate appearing for the said respondents in the trial court, indicating that the appeal and the application will be taken up for hearing together, on the papers already on record, on the returnable date.

5. The appellant shall also serve a server copy of this order on the plaintiffs/respondent nos.1 to 3 and file an affidavit-of-service in that regard on the returnable date.
6. Service of the above notice shall be construed to be service of notice of the appeal itself.
7. Preparation of formal paper books and calling for the trial court records is dispensed with.
8. The matter shall next be listed on December 8, 2025 under the heading 'Application' with the understanding that the appeal along with the application shall be heard out on the next date.
9. Service of notice of the appeal and the applications on the proforma respondents are dispensed with, since they were co-defendants with the appellant in the trial court.

**(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)**

**(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)**